
Business  Operations/Resource 
Management Subcommittee Meeting
Thursday, October 20, 2016 6:00 PM Eastern

New Fairfield Community Room
3 Brush Hill Road

New Fairfield, CT 06812  
  
Mr. Steve Burfeind:   Present   
Mr. Douglas DeRito:   Present   
Mr. Kevin Hearty:   Absent   
Mr. Sean Loughran:   Present   
Mrs. Samantha Mannion:   Present   
Mr. Edward Sbordone:   Present   
Susan Starr:   Absent   
Dr. Amy Tozzo:   Present   
Dr. Jay Voss:   Present   
Present: 7, Absent: 2.
 

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

II.A. September 15, 2016 - Regular
III. ACTION ITEMS

III.A. Board of Education Member Request 
III.B. 2016-17 FY Budget Transfers
III.C. Consolidated School Parking Lot Reconstruction Proposal

IV. INFORMATION ITEMS
IV.A. Summary of Budget vs. Actual Expenditure/Encumbrances Report for 

FY 2016-17 at September 30, 2016 
IV.B. 2017-18 FY Budget
IV.C. Personnel Status Report
IV.D. Special Education Review

V. OTHER
VI. ADJOURNMENT



 

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION, NEW FAIRFIELD, CT 

Business Operations/Resource Management Subcommittee Meeting 
 

Name of Subcommittee:  BO/RM   Meeting type:  Regular 
Date of Meeting:  9/15/16    Place of Meeting: NF Community Room 
Minutes submitted by: Jay Voss 
Members present:  Ed Sbordone 
Members absent:  Douglas DeRito, Sean Loughran 
Other attendees:   Alicia Roy, Craig McClain, Steve Burfeind, Jay Voss, Samantha Mannion 

(6:07), Susan Starr (6:15)       
Meeting called to order:  at 6:00 p.m.   
Steve Burfeind and Jay Voss were elevated to voting status. 
 
II.   Approval of Minutes  
        A.  August 18, 2016 - Regular 
Motion:  To approve minutes of the August 18, 2106, regular meeting as presented 
Made by:  Jay Voss     Seconded by:  Steve Burfeind   
Recording of vote:  All in favor  
 
III.  Action Items  

A. Board of Education Member Request - Doug DeRito’s request to add an overview of 

items encumbered and expended by category was discussed.   

Motion:  To add “Board of Education Member Request” to the October Business 

Operations/Resource Management Subcommittee agenda 
Made by:  Ed Sbordone     Seconded by:  Steve Burfeind   
Recording of vote:  All in favor  
 
 IV.  Information Items  

A. Summary of Budget vs. Actual Expenditure/Encumbrances FY 2015-16 Year-end 

Report at August 31, 2016 – This year-end report was reviewed, and transportation, 

athletics and the ELC fund were discussed. 

B. Summary of Budget vs. Actual Expenditure/Encumbrances Report for FY 2016-17 at    

August 31, 2016 – The current expenditures are on target.  

C. Payroll Update – A written report will be prepared for next month’s meeting.  

Meeting the projected payroll, including the dollars reduced, is being closely 

monitored. 

D. Open Building Projects - The pre-treatment plant at Meeting House Hill School, and 

the Middle School and Consolidated School building projects are still open. 

E. Capital Improvement Plan – The revised Capital Improvement Plan was presented 

and discussed.  Costs have changed because more definitive costs have been obtained 

for some projects. 

Motion:  To recommend to the full Board Capital Improvement Plan as updated 
Made by:  Ed Sbordone     Seconded by:  Jay Voss   
Recording of vote:  All in favor  

F. Math Lab Teacher – An additional line will be added to the posting to enable teachers 

to apply for the position in a part-time capacity, together creating a full-time teaching capacity. 

 

 



 

 

V.   Other  
● A technician position opening that was created by a retirement may be filled by a 

candidate leaving enough money to hire another technician, considering only the funds 

earmarked for technicians in the budget. 

● PPS Supervisor - A second supervisor position could be added, as requested through 

focus group work, and will not create an additional employee. 

● Enrichment/Theatre Program Coordinator - This position remains posted. 

 
Motion to adjourn:  Made by: Steve Burfeind  Seconded by: Jay Voss   
Recording of vote:  Aye – Unanimous     Meeting adjourned at:  6:55 p.m. 
 

 

 



NEW FAIRFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION

2016 / 2017 BUDGET TRANSFERS

October 20, 2016

SOURCES of  FUNDS USES of FUNDS

Account Account Name Transfer From Transfer To Account Account Name

Salary Budget Reduction Transfers

1000-111-1000-000-02 CONS Teacher Salaries $89,322

1000-111-1000-000-04 MS Teacher Salaries $183,776

1000-111-1000-000-05 HS Teacher Salaries $87,143 $360,241 1000-999-1000-000-01 Regular Educ'n Salary Adjustm't

4.0 FTE BoE-identified budget reductions per agreement with BoF Reduction of $650,000 BoF & $100,000 BoE credit held in Salary Adjustment account

Salary Transition - Attrition Transfers

1000-111-1000-000-03 MHHS Teacher Salaries $43,218

1000-111-1000-000-04 MS Teacher Salaries $218,664

1000-111-1000-000-05 HS Teacher Salaries $64,067

1200-111-1200-100-05 SpEd HS Teacher Salaries $28,354

1200-115-1200-100-03 MHHS Paraprofessionals $24,307

1700-111-2205-000-07 Enrichment Coordinator $16,292 $394,902 1000-999-1000-000-01 Regular Educ'n Salary Adjustm't

Excess salary funds - resignations/retirements vs. new hires Reduction of $650,000 BoF & $100,000 BoE credit held in Salary Adjustment account

1000-101-2410-000-05 Administration-HS $1,280

1000-115-3100-000-02 Cafeteria Aides-CONS $870

1000-115-3100-000-04 Cafeteria Aides-MS $333

1000-131-1000-000-06 Cable TV Operation Stipend $594

1200-111-1200-100-06 Behavior Specialist $4,303

1000-113-2415-000-04 MS Secretary Salaries $2,926

1200-113-1200-000-06 PPS Secretary Salaries $8,543

1200-111-2150-200-03 PPS Speech-Language MHHS $1,201

1650-116-2800-600-06 Technology $4,332 $24,382 1000-999-1000-000-01 Regular Educ'n Salary Adjustm't

Excess salary funds - resignations/retirements vs. new hires - deposited to Salary Adjustment Account



Account Account Name Transfer From Transfer To Account Account Name

Special Education Intradepartment Transfers

1200-111-1400-100-08 SpEd Summer Teachers $3,374 $3,374 1200-115-1400-100-08 SpEd Summer Paraprofessionial

Unexpended appropriation Over-expended appropriation

1200-111-1400-100-08 SpEd Summer Teachers $10,695 $10,695 8002-330-1219-101-06 SpEd Program Consultant

Unexpended appropriation IEP-based reading and psychological services > appropriation

8003-560-1201-106-06 In-State Public Tuition $24,336  

8004-510-2710-300-06 SpEd Summer Transportat'n $1,577

8004-511-2710-100-06 Out-district Transportation $48,087 $74,000 8003-561-1201-107-06 SpEd In-State Private Tuition

Currect available appropriation following funding of student IEPs Educational program settlement

8004-510-2710-300-06 SpEd Summer Transportat'n $11,250 $11,250 8003-562-1201-108-06 SpEd Out-State Private Tuition

Unexpended appropriation  

Salary-to-Salary Transfers

1000-101-2410-000-05 Administration-HS $3,177 $3,177 1000-101-2210-000-07 Administration-Curriculum

  

1200-111-2113-200-05 PPS Social Worker-HS $85,563 $85,563 1200-101-1200-100-08 SpEd/PPS Directors

 To fund SpEd Supervisor position

1200-111-2113-200-03 PPS Social Worker-MHHS $25,234

1200-111-2140-200-03 PPS Psychologist-MHHS $42,118

1200-111-2150-200-03 PPS Speech-Language MHHS $4,553 $71,905 1200-111-1200-110-06 SpEd Life Skills

 To fund SpEd position

1200-115-1200-100-04 MS Paraprofessionals $599

1200-115-1200-100-05 HS Paraprofessionals $42,699 $43,298 1200-115-1200-100-02 Consolidated Paraprofessionals

Relocation of Paraprofessional positions Relocation of Paraprofessional positions



Account Account Name Transfer From Transfer To Account Account Name

Salary-to-Salary Transfers  (continued)

1200-111-1200-100-03 SpEd Teachers-MHHS $66,476

1200-111-1200-100-05 SpEd Teachers-HS $34,315 $100,791 1200-111-1200-100-02 SpEd Teachers-Consolidated

To fund ELC position and cover negative attrition

1200-115-1200-100-03 MHHS Paraprofessionals $4,445 $4,445 1000-113-2415-000-05 HS Secretary Salaries

To fund severence payment

Non-salary Transfers

2000-611-1000-000-02 CONS Instructional Supplies $313 $313 2000-550-1000-000-02 CONS Printing

Account balance reduction to provide deficit coverage Printing cost in excess of appropriation allowance

6000-560-1000-000-06 Vo-Agriculture Tuition $29,820

6000-520-2300-600-06 Liability, Auto, Property Ins $5,270 $35,090 6000-260-2300-600-06 Workers' Compensation

Registered student count not realized; LAP premium discounted Restoration of reduction due to budget reorganization

8006-690-2130-200-06 Nurse Medical Supplies $218 $218 8006-690-2190-213-06 SpEd Student Records Disposal

Account balance reduction to provide deficit coverage Actual cost exceeded appropriation allowance

9000-431-2600-600-00 Service Contracts Buildings $1,080 $1,080 9000-431-2620-600-02 Service Contracts Grounds

Account balance reduction to provide deficit coverage Actual cost exceeded appropriation allowance

 

$1,224,724 $1,224,724

Of the $1,224,724 transfer total, $750,000 (61.2%) were transferred between salary accounts to fund required reductions.

All monies transferred from salary accounts were transferred to salary accounts.

Requested by: Craig McClain Approved: Board of Education

Date: October 20, 2016 Date: October 20, 2016



Project:  Consolidated School Parking Lot Reconstruction Computed By: WGW
Project #: 83618.00 Checked By:
Project #: Date: 10/11/16
Location:  12 Gigliotti Road Revised:
Location:  New Fairfield, Connecticut Revised:

A. MAJOR ITEMS

Units Quantity Unit Price Cost

Division 1 - General Requirements

ea. 7 $200.00 $1,400.00
l.f. 70 $5.00 $350.00
ea. 1 $800.00 $800.00

ea. 2 $250.00 $500.00

Division 2 - Existing Conditions

l.f. 600 $3.50 $2,100.00
s.y. 120 $18.00 $2,160.00
s.y. 630 $4.00 $2,520.00
s.f. 900 $3.00 $2,700.00
s.f. 430 $3.00 $1,290.00

l.f 500 $6.00 $3,000.00

Division 3 - Concrete

s.f. 1,020 $15.00 $15,300.00
s.f. 50 $13.00 $650.00

CONCRETE CURB l.f. 280 $25.00 $7,000.00

ea. 13 $200.00 $2,600.00

Division 31 - Earthwork

s.f. 5,000 $0.15 $750.00
s.f. 5,000 $0.15 $750.00

EARTHWORK c.y. 150 $15.00 $2,250.00
STRIP TOPSOIL AND STOCKPILE FOR REUSE c.y. 100 $21.00 $2,100.00

c.y. 100 $40.00 $4,000.00

Division 32 - Exterior Improvements

tons 110 $115.00 $12,650.00
s.f. 1,000 $25.00 $25,000.00
e.a. 5 $75.00 $375.00
e.a. 12 $75.00 $900.00
e.a. 7 $52.50 $367.50
e.a. 5 $350.00 $1,750.00
l.f. 2,000 $0.30 $600.00
l.f. 100 $1.50 $150.00
l.f. 115 $150.00 $17,250.00

s.f. 3,850 $0.25 $962.50

Division 33 - Utilities
DRAINAGE - CONVERT CATCH BASIN TO MANHOLE ea. 3 $1,500.00 $4,500.00

ea. 2 $3,500.00 $7,000.00
l.f. 105 $20.00 $2,100.00

l.f. 12 $50.00 $600.00

MAJOR ITEMS COST: $126,425.00

B. LUMP SUM ITEMS (% OF "MAJOR ITEMS" AS INDICATED)

Item Description Units Quantity Percentage Cost

l.s. 1 5.0% $6,321.25

l.s. 1 1.0% $1,264.25

$7,585.50

Legend
s.y. = Square Yard         ea. = Each
c.y. = Cubic Yard           l.f. = Linear Foot SUBTOTAL A+B: $134,010.50

s.f. = Square Foot          l.s. = Lump Sum

C. CONTINGENCY AND INCIDENTALS (10% OF SUBTOTAL A+B) $13,401.05

TOTAL PROJECT COST: $147,411.55
$148,000

PERVIOUS CONCRETE TURF PAVERS
HANDICAP SYMBOL

SEEDING

DRAINAGE - SHALLOW DROP INLET (TYPE "C")

DRAINAGE - 12'' HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE IN TRENCH

SAY:

DIRECTIONAL ARROWS

12" WHITE PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS

LUMP SUM ITEMS COST:

HANDICAP PARKING SIGNS

SILT FENCE
CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA

SITE DEMOLITION - REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT MARKINGS (BLACKOUT PAINT)

MOBILIZATION AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT

CONSTRUCTION STAKING

SITE DEMOLITION - REMOVE PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOLS

FINE GRADING

TACTILE WARNING STRIP

CONCRETE SIDEWALK RAMPS

GRANULAR FILL

MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL, 4' HIGH

DRAINAGE - 6" HDPE UNDERDRAIN

BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT - 3"

4" WHITE PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS

ROUGH GRADING

VISITOR PARKING LETTERING

TREE OR LIGHT POLE PROTECTION

SITE DEMOLITON - REMOVAL OF CURBING

CONCRETE SIDEWALK (8" BASE/6"CONCRETE/WWR)

SITE DEMOLITION - REMOVAL OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK

SITE DEMOLITION - SAWCUT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

SITE DEMOLITION - REMOVAL OF BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT AND SUBBASE

CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL PARKING LOT RECONSTRUCTION
TOWN OF NEW FAIRFIELD

OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST

Item Description

INLET PROTECTION - EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM























New Fairfield Board of Education

Summary of Budget vs. Actual for Salary & Non-Salary Accounts

Fiscal 2016-2017 at September 30, 2016

 
2016-2017 2015-2016  

Approved Adjusted Year-to-Date Percentage Current Percent Remaining Percent

Budget Budget Expenditure Expense Encumbrances Encumbered Unexpended Committed

 

Regular Education - Non-Payroll

2000 Consolidated School 115,905           115,905         16,170 14.0% 73,079 63.1% 26,656                    77.0%

3000 Meeting House Hill School 89,944             89,944           42,681 47.5% 16,941               18.8% 30,322                    66.3%

4000 Middle School 85,310             85,310           25,362             29.7% 19,659               23.0% 40,288                    52.8%

5000 High School 267,991           267,991         56,156 21.0% 118,328             44.2% 93,507                    65.1%

5500 Interscholastic Athletics 182,314           182,314         25,119 13.8% 55,074 30.2% 102,121                  44.0%

6000 District Wide / Benefits / Insurance 1,925,192        1,925,192      178,346           9.3% 986,920 51.3% 759,926                  60.5%

6100 Board of Education 37,692             37,692           29,217             77.5% 4,824 12.8% 3,651                      90.3%

6200 Central Office 82,960             82,960           13,753 16.6% 9,749                 11.8% 59,458                    28.3%

6300 Fiscal Services from Town 283,676           283,676         79,330 28.0% 204,346 72.0% -                              100.0%

6400 Personnel / Business Office 21,670             21,670           6,815 31.4% 4,861 22.4% 9,994                      53.9%

6500 Technology 335,733           335,733         107,840 32.1% 141,415             42.1% 86,478                    74.2%

6600 Transportation 1,287,980        1,287,980      112,505 8.7% 493,305 38.3% 682,170                  47.0%

6700 Copiers / Postage 157,445           157,445         61,589 39.1% 80,205 50.9% 15,651                    90.1%

6800 Utilities 899,559           899,559         92,698 10.3% 424,417             47.2% 382,444                  57.5%

7000 Curriculum & Staff Development 194,157           194,157         99,891 51.4% 7,595                 3.9% 86,670                    55.4%

9000 Buildings & Grounds 586,908           586,908         224,549 38.3% 233,720             39.8% 128,640                  78.1%

Subtotal - Reg Ed - Non-P/R 6,554,436        6,554,436      1,172,022         2,874,439          2,507,975               

 

8000 Special Education - Non-Payroll 1,781,743        1,781,743      128,041 7.2% 1,399,296 78.5% 254,407                  85.7%

   

TOTAL NON-PAYROLL 8,336,179        8,336,179      1,300,063        15.6% 4,273,735          51.3% 2,762,382               66.9%

 

TOTAL PAYROLL 24,866,946      24,866,946    3,505,922        14.1% 0  21,361,024             14.1%

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 33,203,125      33,203,125    4,805,985        14.5% 4,273,735          14.8% 24,123,406             27.3%



OVERVIEW of ENCUMBRANCES and EXPENDITURES for SEPTEMBER 2016-2017

2000 Consolidated $600 instr. supplies; $1,504 non-fiction texts - "Word Detectives"

3000 Meeting House $200 repairs - piano tuning; $1,087 instr. supplies; $389 magazine renewals; $1,315 "Reading Strategies" and
American history texts; $5,828 library and e-books

4000 Middle School $1,760 instr. supplies; $426 texts and library books; $2,990 dues/fees - Moby Max license and Brain Pop renewal

5000 High School $500 instrument repairs; $190 conferences; $13,352 supplies - hardwoods (woodshop), copy paper, "What Great
Teachers do Differently", Guard and Marching Band supplies, music folders and art supplies; $258
Office supplies; $2,100 dues/fees for Annual Parchment Sendor Service and Art Dept. color copier

5500 Intersch. Athletics $688 supplies - stop watches, goalie jerseys and shorts; $5,620 digital pace clocks (3) and software

6000 District Benefits $2,078 tuition reimbursement

6500 Technology $47,200 equipment - Dell Chromebooks with Management Console Licenses, White Glove service custom asset tags;

$15,191 equipment - HP Pro Books plus hardware and Crucial Ballstix Sport; $33,108 equipment - HP Probooks 430

with hardware, View Sonic LED monitors and Quatro Graphics cards

7000 Curriculum & SD $1,640 staff development - 65th CRA Conference and Wilson Language Workshop; $186 National Math Teachers

Council renewal; $293 office supplies

9000 Schools/Grounds $5,000 building repairs - fire alarm, building materials, CONS intercom, football stadium lights, emergency water

supply service; $1,200 grounds projects - shrubs; $2,950 building supplies - plumbing,

electric motor and pump parts and vertical blind repair; $1,000 custodial supplies; $6,500 grounds 

supplies - Pro-Top infield mix, materials for seeding and striping athletic fields

8000 PPS/Special Ed $795 professional development - PMT Transfer plus instructional recertification; $3,495 MyOn license subscription;

$1,614 Speech & Language licenses and insurance; $7,500 contracted services - CT Behavioral Health

and Literacy Learning Center; $2,338 supplies - Comprehensive Math Abilities tests, Key Math Assistance

software and Quantitative Reading Inventory;  $7,714 psychological testing - ABAS-3 Infant and Pre-school,

Connors 3 scoring software, Connors Parent and Teacher, BASC-3 Kit and AVB Press, 2nd Edition;
$1,018 Speech & Language tests; $2,168 instructional supplies; $1,915 audiometer and medical supplies







Special Education Review 
Quarterly Report for FY 2016-2017 
  
       1st Quarter  2nd Quarter  3rd Quarter  4th Quarter 
       July-Sept’r  Oct’r-Dec’r  Jan’y-March   April-June 
 
Litigation claims pending none     
  
Mediation:  resolved / (pending) 2 / (0)    
 
State complaints pending one 
 
Fees paid Shipman for SpEd $5,385.00 
 
Settlements paid to families $9,966.00 
 
Settlements paid to attorneys $0.00 
  
Independent Educational Evaluation   
fees paid to outside professionals $0.00 
 
Cost increases Transportation 
and Tuition $0.00 
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